



\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 9653/2025, CM APPL. 40553/2025 & CM APPL. 40554/2025

SANDEEP JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rajat Joneja, Mr. Arpit
Dwivedi, Ms. Sakshi Kapoor and Mr.
Pallav Arora, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi and Mr. Madhav
Bajaj, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Mr. Kartik Pandey
and Ms. Nitika Grover, Advocates for
R-4/IBBI.
Mr. Abhirup Dasgupta, Mr. Rahul
Gupta, Mr. Rahul Dadhich and Ms.
Vagisha Tiwari, Advocates for R-5.
Mr. Krishnendu Datta, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Pranjit Bhattacharya, Ms.
Salonee Shukla, Ms. Aashima Gautam,
Mr. Sachin Jain and Mr. Yash Tandon,
Advocates for R-6.
Mr. Gaurav Mitra and Mr. Akhil Nene,
Advocates for R-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

15.11.2025

**CM APPL. 71560/2025, CM APPL. 71561/2025, CM APPL. 71562/2025 &
CM APPL. 71563/2025 (Delay)**

1. Cause shown in the applications are sufficient.
2. Accordingly, the delay in filing counter affidavits is condoned.
3. Applications stand disposed of.



W.P.(C) 9653/2025

4. Counter affidavits are taken on record.
5. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed by the petitioner till the next date of listing.
6. Mr. Jayant Mehta, learned senior advocate for the petitioner has commenced his arguments and has almost completed, however, he seeks to cite certain judgements.
7. Interim order shall continue to operate till the next date of listing.
8. List on 18.12.2025 at 2:30 p.m.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

NOVEMBER 15, 2025

Sumit