



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9653/2025

SANDEEP JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Joneja, Mr. Arpit Dwivedi,
Ms. Sakshi Kapoor and Mr. Pallav
Arora, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Vikas Mehta and Mr.Vaishnav
Kumar, Advs for R-4.
Mr.Abhirup Dasgupta, Mr.Rahul
Gupta, Mr.Rahul Dadhich and
Ms.Vagisha Tiwari, Advs for R-5.
Mr.Pranjit Bhattacharya, Ms.Salonee
Shukla, Ms.Aashima Gautam and
Mr.Sachin Jain, Advs for R-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

27.11.2025

CM APPL. 72802/2025 (Delay in filing the counter affidavit)

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the CPC, 1908, seeking condonation of delay in filing the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.5.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of 17 days in filing the counter affidavit by respondent no.5 is condoned. The counter affidavit is taken on record.
3. Let rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed by the petitioner before the next date of listing.



4. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/MJ