



\$~25&26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010426362025
+ W.P.(C) 9653/2025, CM APPL. 40553/2025, CM APPL. 40554/2025
& CM APPL. 27934/2026
SANDEEP JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Rajat Taneja, Mr. Arpit Dwivedi, Ms. Sakshi Kapoor & Ms. Tina Aneja, Advs.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, Mr. Prasant Kumar Sharma & Ms. Pankhuri Tiwari, Advs. for UOI.
Mr. Abhirup Dasgupta, Mr. Rahul Gupta Dadhich & Ms. Vagisha Tiwari, Advs. for Resolution Professional.
Mr. Abhirup Dasgupta, Mr. Rahul Gupta, Mr. Rahul Dadich, Ms. Vagisha Tiwari & Ms. Surbhi Sachdeva, Advs. for R-5.
Mr. Krishnendu Datta, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Pranjit Bhattacharya, Ms. Nitya Prabhakar, Ms. Shalini Basu, Mr. Kunal Dave & Mr. Yash Tandon, Advs. for R-6.
Mr. Gaurav Mitra, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Srishti Juneja, Adv. for R-7.

AND

CNR No. DLHC010314482026
+ W.P.(C) 9813/2026, CM APPL. 45782/2026, CM APPL. 45783/2026, CM APPL. 53819/2026, CM APPL. 53880/2026 & CM APPL. 53881/2026

MR SANDEEP JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv. with Mr.



Rajat Taneja, Mr. Arpit Dwivedi, Ms.
Sakshi Kapoor & Ms. Tina Aneja,
Advs.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar, Ms. Pragya
Bharti & Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Advs.
for R-1&2.

Mr. Abhirup Dasgupta, Mr. Rahul
Gupta Dadhich & Ms. Vagisha
Tiwari, Advs. for Resolution
Professional.

Mr. Abhirup Dasgupta, Mr. Rahul
Gupta, Mr. Rahul Dadich, Ms.
Vagisha Tiwari & Ms. Surbhi
Sachdeva, Advs. for R-5.

Mr. Krishnendu Datta, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Pranjit Bhattacharya, Ms. Nitya
Prabhakar, Ms. Shalini Basu, Mr.
Kunal Dave & Mr. Yash Tandon,
Advs. for R-6.

Mr. Gaurav Mitra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Srishti Juneja, Adv. for R-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

13.08.2026

1. Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, learned Counsel appearing for Union of India has concluded her arguments.
2. List for further proceedings tomorrow, i.e. 14.08.2026 at 2:30 pm.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 13, 2026/‘gsr’